M, M, Chambers
, Educatlon Building, Indlana Unlver31ty
“Bloomington, Indiana

7405
SINCE EIGHTH
1958 YEAR
%mgsa___,_,,jwwzw@ _________ Page 579
GRAPEVINE

B

A néwslettér on state tax leglslatlon- state appropriations

for univers 1t1es, colleges, and junior colleges; 1eg1s1atlon
affecting education at any levé), There is no charge for

GRAPEVINE, but recipients are asked to send timely newsnotes:
xe&agdlng pertlneng evgnts in their regpgptlve states.

— o™ i e hw e e e i A ® o e e

. IN THIS ISSTE
'Cgllfornla apprllate court: ‘holds ownﬁt3+utlonal pro—
‘hibition of Civil Service encroachmeat
on State Colleges continues elfentlve........ 580

$489 million for flscal year 1000~67.........>581

__JQL__JQ Court of Appeals’ declares state approprlatlon
for capltal outlay to Hood College is -
lawful; but similar appropriations to

~_one Méthodlst ‘and two Catholic colleges
are invalid as offending the "establish-
ment of religion" clause of the First v
Amendment to the U, S. Gonstltution..........‘582 B

Mlss;§31ppi approprlates $73% million for operating
expenses of higher education for
blennlum 1966—680G..Q.OI'.....Q....'.‘...'... 583

New York City Unlver81ty launches $58., mllllon
. capital expan31on program.................... 584

West Virglnla CORRECTION for Table 74, page 577...........584 '

Statement of ownershlp and 01rculat10n of GRAPININE is on Page
580 (reverse hereof)



-580~

,,,,,

CALIFORNIA. A constitubional amendment Buperlor court, and this disposition was

of 1934 (Art, XXIV, Sec. Ly ‘stibd. a). ; “afflrmed in the District Court of Appeal,
exempts employees of the "state teachersf‘“lﬁ an''opinion by Justice Devine in which
colleges" from civil service, I'his two colleagues concurred.

At that time these colleges were To sustain the plea would be in
governed by the State Board of Education | effect to say the amendment of 1934 was
through its division of state colleges meaningless and useless from the moment
and teacher education,- Employees in:- -} of-its- adoplbieny -the.- court pointed out.

that division wére under civil serv10e.’“‘”3ald the forthright Justice Devine: "A
In 1960 the Donahoé Act abolished = | person generally is considered employed
that division and transferred its func— | by the institution for which he works."

tions to the new Board of Trustees of " 1., Showing a keen understanding of
State Colleges. Some of the employees ) pdbllc higher education, he then quickly
were transferred from the old central refuted the contention that the size and
office to the new, but gave up their offerings of the state colleges have

civil service status. As to the campus | ‘éxpandedigo greatly that they are no
employees of the’ cblleges themselves; 1 loriger the -Institut ions mednt by the
they have con51stently been ruled exempt i words ‘totaté teachers’ colleges":

from civil service in'a series of ‘at ' * |’ *NTY cannot ‘be gainsaid that the
least five oplnlons “6f the Attorney~ - ¢ ',1nst1tﬁtadns have graoim enormously, as
General, spread over a quarter of a what has not? Their curricula are
century from 1938 to 1961, i \.vastly expanded, and their organization
Now comes an effort to impugn’ the | is much more centralized. But they do

transaction of 1960 by maintaining that educate teachers, together with aspirants
it is unlauful to reduce the coverage of | to other vocations.' But.more than this,
the civil service system by abolishing the colleéges are part of the prized sys~
jobs and trandférring their-functions; 1 %Lem of higher eéducation. The exemption
and that even the campus employees of | from civil service, it would appear, is
the state colléges shduld be under civil | not made ‘because Leachers were and are
service because in. 1934, when the amend- educated in these institutions of ad-

ment was adopted, they were actually ‘f‘f'fvanced learnlngg but.because people
employees of the division (central ;o ]-weére. and-are‘provided with higher edu-
office) and not of the "state teachers °-|“c¢htion’ in~these colleges, and because it

colleges" in the 1anguage of the amend~ ;fﬁas ‘been’ thought that the whole system
ment. (They were &t ‘that, time" appointed “should bB in’edbntrol of persons respon-
by the State Director 'of hducatlon, but 31b1e for‘preficlency:mneducatlon.

only on the recommendatitn of their ~~ * |7~ " "The exéfiption has to do with the
respective college pre51dents).‘ o _,functlon of education, rather than with
The pleading was dlsmlssed 1n ‘('fﬁ ‘,any'partlcular profession for which the

4o P L R VL e e s e

fj}students may be trained. This appears

GRAPEVINE is owned and clrculated by M M Chambers. It is not a publication of
any institution or association. Respon51b111ty for any errors in the data, or

for opinions expressed, is not- to’ bé ‘attributed to any organization. dr person other
than M., M. Chambers, GRAPEVINE is eirculated chiefly to persons in position to
reciprocate by furnishing prompt and accurate reports from their respective states
regarding tax legislation,- approprlatlens for higher education, and leglslatlon
affectlng educatlon at any 1eve1. o

Address communications to M, M, Chambers, Educatlon Bulldlng, Indlana University,
Bloomington, Indiana, 47405



=581~

— Gy, e R

CALIFORNIA (Contlnued from page 580)

from the cognate exemption, contalned in
the next preceding subdivision of the
article in the Constitution, of all em-
ployees of the University of California.
"The exception, constitutionally =
granted, should not be deemed lost merely
because the functions of the teachers
colleges have been greatly enlarged and
the colleges' title has been changed."

-— Callforh;a State Bmplovees! Associa~

tion v. Board of Trustees of California

tate Colleges, (Cal, App )5 47 Cal.’ Rptr.
(1965) e

The foreg01ng decision is a rebuke
to more than one all-too-prevalent
fuzzy thought, such as the idea that
educational institutions should be run
by remote control ‘from central non-
educational state offices, and the equal-
1y misguided notion that the larger and
.more complex a system becomes,the more
"tlghtly centrallzed 1ts management must
be. .

A COmpanlon case, -decided at the
same time, challenged the right of the
state colleges to employ archltectq other

than those who are civil service employeesq

The Court of Appeal held that architects
employed by the state colleges are with~
in the same’ constltutlonal exemptlon as
other non—academlc ‘employees, '
Ibreover, ‘said the court expllcltly,
it ig not’ necessary, prior to such’
employment ‘to make any factudl flndlng
that the work could not’ adequately be
performed ‘by the State Architect.

—— California State umploygeg' Assocla-

tion wv. Bogrd of Trustees of Callfornla :
State Colle ees (Cal, App. ) &1 Cal -

Rptr. 81 (1965

CALIFORNIA, Approprlatlons of state tax
funds for operating expenses of higher
educatlon, fiscal year 1966-67

Table 89

State tax-fund anproprla-'"v

tions for operating expenses of higher
education in California, fiscal vear
366- 7, in thousands of dollars.>

U of California’ T
$229,905

(10 campuses)*-
Salary increases ‘ 9,948
Special fegearch 535
‘Subtotal, U Cal - $240,388 .
California State Golleges
Ban Jose™ 18,916
Long Beach 15,767
San Diego’ 15,747
Los Angeles - 15,099
* San Francisco 14,937
San Fernando 11,874
Fresno - 9,966
Sacramento 9,247
Chico - 3 7,498
Fullerton 6,218
Cal Poly: (San’ Luls Oblspo) 9,325
- Cal’ Poly (Kellogg—Voorh1S)3 6,569
Hayward o 6,656
© Humbold$ - 5,081
" Sonoma “ T S 2,492
San Bernardino 1,799
Staniglaus = ¢ - 1,527
Dominguez Hills¥*¥*-' S 1,309
~ Kern County¥** - S e
- International program R - 301
Salary increases - e 9,577
Unallocated items- 3,908

Systemvide admlnlstgatlbn 2,137
Subtotal, St Colls - $176, 019 .

Hastings College of Law’ 630
Maritime -Academy- : : 562
Coerd Council for ngher Edn - 458
Scholarship & Loan Comm 5,031
WICHE = R L
Total, exel jr colls 423,102
State aid to_ wr colls (est) 66,000
Total ' 489,102

f*Includes the California College of
" Medicine, former private ‘college

of osteopathy recently acquired

by the state, and previously listed

separately for 1965-66, »
##Formerly Palos Verdes State College.
***A proaected new 1nst1tutlon.



+that the- approprlations o Wbstern Mary=

,,Fourteenth Amendment) .

“*that although Hood College is loomély.

;»be welghed and’ decléed 1ndependentlyﬁjy;i

"bury ‘econcurred.

"any ‘of “the appropriations to' ‘any of" the'
j“colleges were in viclation of  the* Con-
“stltutlon.‘

'allegeoly denominatlonal colleges wvere

rofi-the~eircuit court for Anne-Arundel: -
..4.,C°un
had been ‘expected)but ‘was appealed- t0~;

~582-

MARYLAND

ratlon that Maryland approprlatlons of

in violgbion of the First Amendment to the
United: States Constltutlon, the Judgment

¥ wesgegainst ‘the plaintiffs (as i
the. liaryland Court of Appeals. . %
;. ‘The decision was reversed by the
Court of Appeals June 2, 1966, holding

lend-College (Mathodist) and- to'the Col~.
lege of Notre Dame of Maryland and St.
Joséph College (both Roman Cathélie)

verd in contravention of the First Amend~
ment .prohibition of "establishment of’
religion"; but the appropriation.to ‘Hood'
College was not. (The language of .the .
First Amendment applies only to Con~ .
gress, but it has long been held app11~ )
cablé also to the stabes through the. .

i
" The distinction among the colleg&s :
in favor of ‘Hood College was on the ba91s

affiliated with the United Christian:
Church, the connection is comparatlvely ’
attenuated and is not sufficient o’ = ¢
bring the institution within the constlwi
tutlonal proscription, . :
-~ The court thought best not “to 1ay
dovm any cut-and-dried across-the~board !
ryle that would apﬁly to 811 church»
related colleges, but believed that in
each instance the circumstances should

ﬂu :
E)

; =~ The opinion of “the court was 7.
written by Chief Justice Prescott Wlth_‘
three Justices concurring, and, wlth R
Justice Hammond writing a dlssent in !
part, in which Justlces Horney and Mar~,i

- The dissenters did not agree that.

Dlssentlng Justlce Hbmmond

[EITIYEE: .
(S LIS S -

It will be recalled that in a |..
osudl broughf by taspayers for & decla-

"I think.that the. four grants

‘wider congideration were made pursuant

to long-established practice to further .
a secular public purpose and that" any
aid or benefit flowing from them to
religlon would ‘be sllghb,,v'gue and
purely incidental." .

Thus the whole court upheld the

approprlatlon to Hood College, but a

;ma;ority of four.of the seven, Justlces ,

struck, down the approprlatlons to the
other. three colleges. Lt et

o It is not ab presenu known whether,
the state of" Ibryland will perfect an

appeal to-the United State Supreme Court,
1and if so, whether the hlgh tribunal will

consent to receive and review such an
appeal, In the event that this takes
place, there is a p0331b111ty of further
clarification of the relations. ‘between .
''''' ‘Depending on the .
nature of Lhe d601810n, it mlght perhaps

,seg;ously affecb ‘the -current policy of

nieking federal . grants and loans to de-
nomingtional institutions under the .,
ngher Edugational Facilities Act of 1963
and other federal acts of similar tenor,
Bven if the state does not appeal
it 1s p0531ble that the, plalntlffs might
appeal the Hood College segment of the .
cagse. The prime mover in the lltlgatlon

:fuhus far has béen the Horace Mann. League,

an organlzatlon of educators who oppose .

tax ‘support of denomlnaulonal schools.
‘The Court of Appeals décided that'

the Horace Mann League dogs not have

‘standing to ‘sue in .its own name and in its

own, beha1f° but this ‘was of not much
consequenoe ‘because the League had taken
the precaut ilon, of having some individual
taxpayers sue w1th it as. 301nt plaintiffs.
Not at, iggue in thé cade is the
questlon of “direst state approprlations
to private nonsectarian wniversities -
and colleges, as practloed in Pennsyl—
vania, ., . .. v .

T R R




=583

- ;.'..M; ’;...Chm.nbgrg,.Es\@_ucatxgn_Bul;Ld;_ng,
MISSIQSIPPI Appropriations of sﬁate tax

funds for operauiug expenses of nlguei

edugation, b.:ﬁn_n_l_m_n_l‘?_i—éﬁ_

Table 90 ~ State tay—fund appropflaﬁacns
“for operating expenses of* hlgher edu- '
cation in Mississippi,” biénnium 1968-6

in thousands _of_ d011nrs._:n?~‘ R

Institutions '
————ETTT——— ‘

i

General support * _
U liiss Schl of Medicine 4,000
U Miss Teachlng Hospltal ~‘f§“4;A10”
Coop Ag Exten Service ** 3,400
Ag Experiment Station ¥*: . 2,700
Research & Devlpmt Ctr **@ 23230
U Ctr & Organized Research o 15000
U Miss Sohl of Nursing - o ‘5515: ;
- Nursing Baucation Aid-Fund < -~ 425 .
Ghemlcal Regulatory 4000
-Gentral Office e ‘SWMBSO. a
- Téchnical ‘TInstitutes 1200
U'of So Miss, Schl of Nur51ng 200 |
Educational television @@ 66
Pharmaceutical Research *¥ 180 -
Forest Products #* CToreg
‘Gnlf Coast Research- Lab~*%i~ R S R
- Foundation Herds HE L 35
So Reglonal Edn Fund : 400

Stat SRR R
Subtotal : "6?}ALO"T
State aid to 1r colls 10,000
Total - =53, 040

® "General support" is ‘a" 1ump—sum
appropriation, not: to any - 1nst1tu7
tion, but to be allocated to the
_ ten 1nstitut10ns by -the Bodrd fof
" Trustees of ‘State Instltutlons of
‘Higher Learning (See Tabls 91).-
;*%Approprlatlons thus ‘marked e
© " glagsified as "Reséarch and Devel-
opment TFunds", aggregating *- :
-$9,788,000 for the biénnium:*
- @The Mis81551pp1 Regearch ‘and De-:
- velopment Center is-not ‘a dégree- -
granting institution, but-its pro-
gram is intimately related to those‘
of the universities.
C@This appropriation is for fiscal
“year. 1966-67 only.';‘ e

To provide a picture of the annual
tax financing of the operations of

= hh-‘l\.n-—

M1881ssipp1'sf%en state: 1nst1tutlons of
higher educatish for fiseal year 1966-67,
in &z manner comparable to the exhibits -
for-other statesx*%he allocations for
that fiscal year éppear in Table 91.A

Table 91 L Allocatlons of state tax ~
fundstfor operating expenses of hlgher
educatlon in Mississippi for fiseal

67 to ten 1nsuitutlons, 1n
thousands of doWTavsl»~ SR

In%t't'f- . ‘ 1

1Y v , T (2).
U of M1531381ppi o 89,145
Mississippi State U U 8,8L4
Uof ‘Sobudhern M1851531pp1 3,714
Migs' St 'Coll for Women 1,661
Jatkson State College: 1,636
Mecorn A & M College 1,327
Delta State College ST 1,326
‘Miss Valley State Coll ~ i v 1,284.
Résearch & Development Cti 1,181
Gulf Coast Research Lab Lo 287
”Tobdl Lea : - 30 A05

¥

"f* It w111 be notlced that‘thls total
is' less than half of the' total appro-
priated for the biennium (excluding
the $10 million’ appropriated for
state aid to junior colleges). This
" :ig ‘becauss the Board of Trustees of
‘Ingtitutions of Higher' learning has a
“sphere ‘of discretion as to the btiming
- and -amount ‘of: its allocations. - -
~'For approximate comparability with
" otherstates in the 50<state summary
table, one-half of the total appro-
+ priations for the biennium .1966-68
- (including /the appropriation for
"~ gtate aid te junior colleges) is used
“therein as -lisgissippits- flgure for
”ﬁflscal year 1966<67.. = :
:-The total’ for fiscal. year ! 1966—67
seems -to represent ‘a gain of L13% over

|the: cdmparable figure for fiscal year

1964—65, two “years earlier,

-~ The’b-year gain since fiscal year
1960~61 séens to be almost exactly 100%.
- (To"obviyte confision, it is well

|to.remember that Mississippi.is one of .
{only thr¥ee states which make appropria—

tions biennially in gven-numbered yearss

Kentucky and Virginia are the other two



=58

NEW YORK CITY. A highly significant
prograi for large expansion of the facil-
ities: and enrollments in the City Univer-
sityof New York is now in its initial
stages.: . ‘

(1) The 4 flve-year colleges), (Clty
College, Hunter, Brooklyn, and Queens) :
now have 43,000 full-time undergraduate’ -
students. They will be enlarged to .
accommodate 10,000 addltlonal full—tlme .
students. '

(2)" A new senior college (upper
division, to receive transfers from com- -
munity cclleges and other institutions) -
nemed Richmond College, will be opened
on Staten Island in the fall of 1967 :

with 2,000 students,

.(3) Another new senior college for -
54 OOO students will be esteblished in
Brooklyn or Queens probably in 1969 or
1970. -

(4) Additional facilities, either \
new institutions or expansions of estab-'
lished ones, will be provided for 9,000
students.

~(5) The ex1st1ng community colleges
(Bronx, Queensborough, New York City,
Kingsborough, Borough of Manhattan, and
 Staten Island) will be enlarged to . :
double their present . full-time enroll-
ment. of 13,000 students.~ :

The total ca?1t31 cost is estlmated
at approximately %584 million, Most of
it will come from bonds issued by the
new City University Constructlon Fund
‘created by an act of the legislature

early in July 1966, to be financed jointly
by the state and the city.

“Governor Rockefeller, under heavy
pressure from influential upstate Re-
publicans, at first opposed this measure,
but later supported it in common with
Mayor Lindsay of New York City and the
Democratic majority in the Assembly.

~ The City Board of Higher Education
was ready with plans, in view of the fact
that the City University is now operat-
ing at 125% of capacity with 56,000 full-
tine students, and an additional 39,000:
full-time students. are expected by 1972;

Moreover, 2,300 fully qualified

bpplicants for the fall of 1966 had been

rejected because of lack of- space and
funds. These students will how be ad-
hitted and accommodated in- emergency
centers for one or more .semesters until
expanded permanent facilities can be
made available, The expectation is that
about $234 million will be spent to
lprovide temporary facilities.

Plans for the main “"crash program"

ot permanent construction envision .

ebout $267 million of building during
the first two years (1967 and 1968),
tentatlvely allocated as in Table 92

Table 92. Tentative allocatlons

(July 1966) of capital improvement
funds to units of the City University
of New York for fiscal years 1967 and
1968, in millions of dollars.

Institutions Expected allocatlons
' C 1967 1968
) (2) (3)
City College W97 $34.0
Hunter College - 18.5 3.4
Brooklyn College - 36.4 17.7
Queens College 16.7 37.7
Richmond College - 25.0
Totals 121.3 ~ 145.8

The new City University Construction
Pund will not finance buildings for the
two-year commmnity colleges. These,

lunder an older statute, are dependent, .

on- the state for 50% of their capltal
outlay funds, and 50% on the local
tax1ng subdivisien. :

WEST VIRGINIA "ww CORRECTION -

In Table 7 (GRAPEVINE, page 557) the
figure $9,991 should read $4,500 and

the subtotal for West Virginia Univer-
sity becomes $21,393, The figures for
the nine state colleges are an estimated
12% too high-on account of inclusion of
student fees; and the estimated total
for the statewide system thus becomes
%2 29%.

' - — e W e e TR

Not copyrlghted.j If you quote or paraphra
. priate mantier. _

o wa ams NG Se  con M M @ A e GU M MR GR W W QA

se, please credit the source in appro-



